
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Residents, 
Education and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 

2018

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

Councillors on the Committee

Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman)
Vanessa Hurhangee
Allan Kauffman
Heena Makwana
Stuart Mathers
Paula Rodrigues
Jan Sweeting
Steve Tuckwell
Tony Little

Published: Friday, 24 August 2018

Contact: Neil Fraser
Tel: 01895 250692
Email: nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at: 
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=0 

Public Document Pack

https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=0


Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be me
[...]
y other Council Committee arising from the 
exercise of the preceding terms of reference.

7. In accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, to consider ‘Councillor Calls For Action’ (CCfA) submissions.

To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters:
1. Education Services and statutory education authority functions
2. School performance and attainment
3. School Transport
4. Relationships with Local Academies / Free Schools
5. Pre-School & Early Years Services
6. Youth Services & Careers Services 
7. Juvenile justice & probation services 
8. Adult Learning
9. Education and learning partnerships
10. Music & The Arts
11. Highways, traffic, parking & street environment
12. Local transport, including rail, cycling & London Underground
13. Footpaths and Bridleways
14. Road safety and education 
15. Planning & Building Control
16. Libraries
17. The Borough’s heritage and history
18. Sport & Leisure services
19. Waste management & recycling
20. Green spaces, allotments, woodlands, conservation and sustainable 

development
21. Consumer Protection, Trading Standards & Licensing
22. Registrars & Bereavement Services
23. Local watercourses, drainage and flooding
24. Environmental Health, Air & Noise Quality
25. Local impacts of Heathrow expansion 
26. Local impacts of High Speed Rail



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private

4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

5 Annual Complaints Report 2017-18 7 - 14

6 Past Review Monitoring - Street Lighting 15 - 20

7 Witness Session for: 'Review Into User Payment Experience and 
Modernisation Across Key Resident Service Areas'

21 - 28

8 Cabinet Forward Plan 29 - 34

9 Multi-Year Work Programme 35 - 38



Minutes

RESIDENTS, EDUCATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

19 July 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman), Stuart Mathers, Paula Rodrigues, 
Jan Sweeting, Steve Tuckwell, Raymond Graham (In place of Michael Markham), 
Richard Mills (In place of Heena Makwana) and Brian Stead (In place of Vanessa 
Hurhangee) 

LBH Officers Present: 
Peter Malewicz (Group Finance Manager), Iain Watters (Financial Planning Manager) 
and Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer)

11.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillors Hurhangee, Kauffman, Makwana and 
Markham.

Councillors Graham, R. Mills and Stead were present as substitutes.

12.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

13.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items were marked as Part I, and would therefore be 
considered in public.

14.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 4)

Minute 8: Update on School Admissions. Councillor Sweeting suggested amendments 
regarding her questions on spare capacity for Year 7 in 2018, and future forecasted 
demand for school places. It was agreed that the minutes be ameded as per Councillor 
Sweeting’s suggestions.

Minute 9: Regarding the Cabinet report on the School Capital Programme, it was 
confirmed that any request for the Committee to review the report prior to its 
determination at Cabinet would need to come from an individual Member. Councillor 
Sweeting confirmed that she would make this request to the Cabinet Member.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2018 be agreed as 
a correct record, subject to the amendments as referenced above.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



15.    2019/20 BUDGET PLANNING RE
[...]
that the tax base would increase by 1.2% in 
line with population projections. At the same time, it was expected that Government 
funding would decrease by a similar amount, although the two movements were not 
directly linked and further growth in the revenues would not drive a reduction in grant 
funding.

16.    SCOPING REPORT FOR FIRST REVIEW: REVIEWING USER PAYMENT 
EXPERIENCE AND MODERNISATION ACROSS KEY RESIDENT SERVICE AREAS  
(Agenda Item 6)

Consideration was given to the draft scoping report for the first review of the new 
Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee.

Members recommended that the review should include an equalities impact 
assessment, to ensure that the needs of vulnerable residents were addressed, as well 
as receiving input and feedback from residents themselves.

RESOLVED:  That the draft scoping report be noted.

17.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7)

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

18.    MULTI-YEAR WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8)

Councillor Mathers suggested the addition of an informational item on youth services. It 
was agreed that this be noted and considered for future addition to the Work 
Programme.

Page 4



Reference was made to the quarterly admissions update. Members clarified that this 
should be a quarterly school places planning update.  

RESOLVED: That the Multi-Year Work Programme be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.42 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 4 September 
2018

 
ANNUAL COMPLAINT REPORT FOR EDUCATION SERVICES FOR 1 APRIL 2017 TO 31 
MARCH 2018  
 
Committee name  Residents
[...]
dure. The 
increase in Stage 1 education related complaints between 2016/17 and 2017/18 is attributed to 
changes in the way Ofsted record and manage complaints from parents/carers. They now refer 
these complaints to the Council to co-ordinate rather than refer directly to the school, and as a 
result these complaints are now formally recorded as complaints by the Council rather than 
informal, service requests. 
 
4 related to parents dissatisfaction with the handling or decision not to admit their child to a 
particular school by the School Placement and Admission Team. 

Page 11



Classification: Public
Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 4 September 
2018

Outcome of complaints 
 

0 0

6

0

6

0 2

30

1

33

Upheld Partially upheld Not upheld Withdrawn Total
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Year 2016/17

Year 2017/18

 

6% (2) of complaints were partially upheld, 91% (30) not upheld and 3% (1) withdrawn.  
 
Table 1 – Time taken to respond to a complaint (working days) 
 
 2016/17 2017/18 
Average time taken to 
respond to a complaint 

7 9.36 

Target 10 10 
Variance - 3.00 - 0.64 
 
The average time taken to respond to a Stage 1 complaint was 9.36 working days and this is 
within the 10 working days target. 
 
Table 2 - Number and % of complaints responded to within 10 working days 
 
Period Total number 

of complaints 
Number dealt with 
within 10 working days 

% dealt with within 
10 working days 

2016/17 6 6 100 
2017/18 33 28 85 % 
 
In three of the complaints that missed the target, this was because the school was closed (half 
term) and officers could not begin the investigation until the school re-opened. 
 
c. STAGE 2 COMPLAINTS 
 
There were no Stage 2 complaints during this period.   
 
d. STAGE 3 COMPLAINTS 
 
There were no Stage 3 complaints during this period. 
 

Page 12



Classification: Public
Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 4 September 
2018

e.        L
[...]
hers that may be provided in support of your valuable work, go a long 
way to evidencing just how much we need your xx to continue, as always advising us in xx in the 
heart of Hillingdon."  
  
MEMBERS ENQUIRIES 
 
Enquiries can be submitted to officers by Elected Members on behalf of their constituents.  
 
Total number of Enquiries from Elected Members 
 
 

8755

237 193

9185
8110

205 187

8502

Residents Services Social Care and 
Health

Administration and 
Finance

Total
0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

Year 2016/17

Year 2017/18

• 7% (683) fewer (overall) enquiries from Elected Members when comparing the figure for 
2016/17 of 9,185 with the figure for 2017/18 of 8,502. 

 
• Residents Services accounts for 95% of all enquiries from Elected Members. Please see 

below for a breakdown of enquiries received for Residents Services. 
 

3340

1273 1227 810 802
658

8110

Waste ASB Planning Housing Green Spaces Other Total
0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

Service area and number of 
enquiries received

Page 14



Classification: Public 
Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 4 September 
2018

STREET LIGHTING UPDATE FOLLOWING 2009/10 REVIEW

Committee name Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview 
Committee

Officer reporting Dalton Cenac, Residents Services

Papers with report None

Ward All

HEADLINES

To provide the Committee with an update on improvements to the delivery of street lighting 
services since the last review in 2009/10.

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee notes the information within the report.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Improvements to Street Lighting Service Delivery

Outsourcing
Following the restructuring of Highway services in 2016, street lighting installation and 
maintenance works previously delivered in-house were outsourced to a new external service 
provider to achieve cost efficiencies and service quality improvements. 

Cabinet agreed to the award of the Street Lighting Works Term Services Contract for an initial 
period of 5-years to JMcCann Ltd, commencing November 2016, with the possibility of extending 
the contract for a further two years, subject to contractor performance and commercial terms.

Benefits
The outsourcing of street lighting services will deliver a number of key benefits and objectives:

 Replacement of all lamps across the Borough with modern energy efficient LED lamps with 
resultant reduction in public complaints relating to faulty assets;

 Improve the night-time safety of road users and members of the community;
 Reduce crime and the fear of crime during hours of darkness;
 Reduce the Council’s impact on climate change and deliver the benefits of good street 

lighting in a low carbon manner;
 Maintain Hillingdon's public lighting to a standard that ensures its safe, economic and 

effective operation;

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Classification: Public 
Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 4 September 
2018

 Scheduled cleaning and maintenance programmes;
 Enhanced processes for reporting faults, complaints and Members Enquiries resulting in 

improved resident satisfaction. 

Term Service Contract
The scope of this contract includes the delivery of: 

1. Capital investment works;
2. Term service works including:

a. Routine maintenance, inspection and testing of street lighting and traffic signs;
b. Non-routine maintenance of street lighting and traffic signs to include emergency 

call outs and on-going fault repairs;
c. Night scouting;
d. 24-hour emergency call out;
e. Management of fault reports, complaints and Member enquiries.

3. Task order works as instructed on an ad-hoc basis based on a tendered Schedule of Rates 
e.g. street lighting design for improvement schemes.

           Additional works beyond the scope of the term service and investment works includes accredited 
quality management systems, an ICT system integrated with the Council's asset management 
system, and a robust complaints management system.

LED Investment Works
           A significant capital investment of £5.2m was identified to replace all the existing 23,700 orange 

low pressure sodium (SOX) lamps with Light Emitting Diodes (LED's) over an 18-month period 
commencing in January 2017. This Borough-wide LED lighting investment works allowed for an 
assessment of the lighting in each street to be undertaken and the selection of an appropriate 
LED solution that best fits the street on a one for one replacement basis. This street lighting 
enhancement scheme when completed will improve lighting conditions, road safety and the 
perception of safety in the Borough and moreover will significantly reduce energy costs.

 
The new lights provide a more concentrated or directional light than the previous low pressure 
sodium SOX lamps which had a much more noticeable wider spread of light; as a result there is 
less light pollution into homes and gardens by directing more light toward the road and 
pavement. The use of LED lamps will reduce breakdowns; providing a more reliable street 
lighting service, and are backed by a 20-year manufacturers warranty. The first phase 
investment works are now completed which also included the replacement of 700 life expired 
concrete columns.

Savings
The outsourcing to JMcCann Ltd of Street Lighting Services is expected to deliver net savings of 
£380k against the previous in-house delivery model, with the associated programme of upgrading 
existing lanterns to LEDs delivering a further £590k savings through a 60% reduction in energy 
consumption. The overall saving of £970k is expected to be delivered in full for the 2019/20 
financial year, with the outsourcing saving delivered for 2017/18 and energy savings being 
delivered incrementally as the investment programme is progressed.

Page 16



Classification: Public 
Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 4 September 
2018

Partnering Arrangements
Given the range, size and high profile nature of works contained within the contract, it was 
essential that the Contractor could demonstrate its ability to work effectively in partnership with 
the Council to deliver high quality services within budgets. The contract has a ‘partnership’ 
approach with a view to achieving year-on-year efficiency savings and service improvements.

To ensure we develop and maintain a close working relationship with the Contractor and their 
teams, and to encourage cross-team working/support with other highways service staff, office 
space at Harlington Road Depot was made available to the Contractor together with desk space 
at the Civic Centre. Weekly operational meetings, monthly contract meetings, and six-monthly 
meetings with senior management are held.

KPIs / Performance Management
A key benefit flowing from the partnering arrangement is the ability to manage performance 
through a measurable range of agreed KPIs throughout the life of the contract. These will include 
KPIs across the following areas:

 Operation of the contactor's quality management system;
 Adherence to programme;
 Financial completion and agreement of accounts;
 Attendance at emergency call-outs;
 Term service works;
 Customer care and responses to Member Enquiries.

Future Works and Priorities
After the initial investment works are completed the Contractor, in partnership with Highways, will 
develop annual programmes of works for both routine maintenance operations and future capital 
investments, a street lighting policy and asset management plan, and proposals for continuous 
service improvements utilising new technology and innovation. 

The effective coordination and involvement of all parties in early decisions on new street lighting 
designs and town centre improvement schemes will be a key priority to deliver efficiencies and    
promote best value solutions based on cost, quality and sustainability.

Update on recommendations from
[...]
���
��
D:?@=<<�A�=E:F=@;=�A�;8

@<G>?C?:8@�<?CB=
I:@F:@B<J�;8@;>G<:8@<�C

@F�K=;8LL=@FC?:8@<
I:@C>�K=E:=M�K=98K?�CBK=

=L=@?
0CKB=?�2CN:@=?�K=98K?:@

B
R8<?�K=E:=M�L8@:?8K:@B �����	
�"������������

��
UGCK?=K>V�W;X88>�R>C;=<

�R>C@@:@B�Y9FC?=
S

S
S

S
Z@@GC>�;8L9>C:@?<�[�<=

KE:;=�G9FC?=�K=98K?�
S

W?C@FCKF<�[�UGC>:?V�:@�\
FG;C?:8@�]Z??C:@L=@?̂�K=

98K?�]:@;>_�
W;X88>�̀L9K8E=L=@?<̂

S
1GFB=?�R>C@@:@B�a=98K

?�b8K�a=<:F=@?<�W=KE:;=<
S

2CN:@=?c<�NGFB=?�9K898
<C><�b8K�@=d?�b:@C@;:C>�V=

CK
S

2CN:@=?�I8KMCKF�R>C@�L
8@:?8K:@B

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

S
#��e�TT�"������������� @̀?K8FG;?8KV�K=98K?�8@�8

E=KE:=M�C@F�<;KG?:@V
S

@̀b8KLC?:8@�:?=L�8@�a=<
?8KC?:E=�fG<?:;=�]V8G@B�

8bb=@F=K<̂
S

@̀b8KLC?:8@�:?=L�8@�1G:>
F:@B�28@?K8>

S
@̀b8KLC?:8@�:?=L�8@�I>88

F:@B
S

@̀b8KLC?:8@�:?=L�g:BXMC
V<�hC:@?=@C@;=

S
@̀b8KLC?:8@�:?=L�8@�I>V�

0:99:@B
S

i	���
������������
��� a=BG>C?:8@<�[�1V=>CM<j
�2=L=?=K:=<�[�1GK:C>�kK

8G@F<
S

W?K==?�l:BX?:@B�](mm+A*m̂
S

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Annual Complaints Report 2017-18
	6 Past Review Monitoring - Street Lighting
	7 Witness Session for: 'Review Into User Payment Experience and Modernisation Across Key Resident Service Areas'
	Witness Session - AR

	8 Cabinet Forward Plan
	Cabinet Forward Plan

	9 Multi-Year Work Programme
	POC Multi-Year Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

RESIDENTS, EDUCATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

4 September 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman), Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman), 
Vanessa Hurhangee, Allan Kauffman, Heena Makwana, Stuart Mathers, 
Paula Rodrigues, Jan Sweeting, Steve Tuckwell, and Tony Little

LBH Officers Present: 
Daniel Kennedy (Deputy Director, Housing, Environment, Education, Health & 
Wellbeing) Dalton Cenac (Highways & Traffic Manager), Ian Anderson (Business 
Manager, Complaints and Enquiries) Roy Thabrew (Street Lighting and Signs 
Manager) and Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer)

19.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

20.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

21.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items were marked as Part I, and would therefore be 
considered in public.

22.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 4)

It was highlighted that Tony Little’s attendance at the previous meeting had not been 
recorded.

It was requested that Minute 15 be amended to reflect the specific reference to the new 
swimming pool in West Drayton, within the question regarding the School Capital 
Programme.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 be approved, 
subject to the amendments as set out above.

23.    ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2017-18  (Agenda Item 5)

Ian Anderson, Complaints and Service Improvement team, introduced the annual 
complaints report for 2017-18. The report predominantly focussed on Education 



services as other complaint areas were to be covered by reports to other Policy 
Overview Committees.

Key points of the report were highlighted, and included:

Education complaints were logged for issues that the Council could address, such as 
complaints regarding school admissions. Complaints that the Council was unable to 
deal with included issues with head teachers or pupils, which would be addressed 
through the school’s complaints procedure. Complaints from parents had increased, as 
parent complaints to Ofsted were now referred directly to the Council to address. 

In the last year, education complaints had risen from six complaints to thirty three, of 
which twenty nine were referrals from Ofsted. It was expected that this would continue 
to increase. Approximately 95% of Ofsted complaints related to primary schools, and of 
the thirty three Stage 1 complaints, two were partially upheld, thirty were not upheld, 
and one was withdrawn. There were no Stage 2 or 3 complaints within the period.

Time to respond to formal complaints was now 9.36 working days on average, The 
response time was affected by school holidays as concerns raised had to wait for 
investigation until the school re-opened.

The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman had investigated one complaint, 
which concerned a child’s Education and Healthcare Plan. This was a complicated 
complaint as there was an ongoing court case, with an outcome expected following a 
hearing in November. 

Two compliments had been recorded for 2017/18, though it was likely that more had 
been received but not recorded. A new process was to be instigated, wherein staff 
would notify the manager when a compliment was received.

8,502 Member’s Enquiries (ME’s) had been recorded for 2017/18. This was 7% fewer 
than the preceding year, but this reduction was caused by individual enquiries from the 
same Councillor, on the same area, being treated as a single enquiry. The number of 
ME’s relating to education was difficult to confirm due to the way in which they were 
recorded, but was likely around to be 40-50 across the year.

The Committee sought clarity on a number of points, including:

Would it be possible to record education ME’s by way of a separate email 
address/inbox?

Yes, this was possible and could be looked into.

Could the officer elaborate on the complaint currently underway in the Court?

The matter related to the school placement named within the child’s Education and 
Healthcare Plan. A decision on that placement had been made that the Council was 
now appealing.

Could the complaints reports being presented at other Policy Overview 
Committees be shared with this Committee?

Yes, the reports would be available within the published papers for those Committee 
meetings.



Were complaints regarding Hillingdon Academy Primary Schools under the 
Council’s responsibility?

The referral process had changed, and all Hillingdon schools were now dealt with 
under a standardised complaints procedure, i.e. to the Head teacher, followed by the 
Governing body etc. If the complaint was on the matter of leadership and governance 
at the school, then the council’s School Improvements Team would address the matter 
through advice on policy or through training.

Why was Ofsted now passing complaints to the Council?

It was felt that the aim was to strengthen Council accountability and allow for richer 
intelligence gathering. Ofsted now meet with the Council 2-3 times a year, at which 
meetings the Schools At Risk Register was discussed, alongside other matters. Early 
notification of complaints was helpful when gathering information for use at those 
meetings.

Were parents fearful of complaining to the school, due to fears that the child 
would then be discriminated against?

The information received from schools was that this was not the case. All complaints 
were dealt with professionally, without resulting in negative repercussions for the child. 
Teachers were eager to engage with parents, particularly during the formative early 
years when children were still learning and adapting to the formal school structure.

Could the officer provide additional information on complaints from the last 5 
years, to allow for a review of trends etc.?

Yes, the information would be passed to the Committee via the clerk.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted;
2. That the process by which Member’s Enquiries regarding Education were 

processed and recorded be reviewed; and
3. That complaints information covering the last 5 years be forwarded to the 

Committee via the clerk.

24.    PAST REVIEW MONITORING - STREET LIGHTING  (Agenda Item 6)

Dalton Cenac, Highways Asset Manager, and Roy Thabrew, Street Lighting and Signs 
Manager, provided the Committee with an update on street lighting following the review 
conducted in 2009/10.

The report was summarised, with key points highlighted:

Outsourcing:
Highways Services was restructured in 2016. Street lighting installation and 
maintenance works previously delivered in-house had been outsourced to a new 
external service provider to achieve cost efficiencies and service quality improvements. 
The Street Lighting Works Term Service Contract was awarded to JMcCann Ltd for a 
period of 5 years commencing November 2016, with  the option of a 2 year extension.

The scope of the contract included:



1. Capital investment works;
2. Term service works including:

a. Routine maintenance, inspection and testing of street lighting and traffic 
signs;

b. Non-routine maintenance of street lighting and traffic signs to include 
emergency call outs and on-going fault repairs;

c. Night scouting;
d. 24-hour emergency call out;

e. Management of fault reports, complaints and Member enquiries.

3. Task order works as instructed on an ad-hoc basis based on a tendered 
Schedule of Rates e.g. street lighting design for improvement schemes.

LED Investment Works
Work had now been completed, on schedule in July 2018, to replace the existing 
23,700 sodium lights within the Borough with new LED lights. Approximately 0.2% of 
lights had not been changed, due to inaccessible columns etc. Phase 1 of the process 
was to change the lights in order to achieve energy savings as soon as possible. 
Phase 1 also included the replacement of 700 life expired concrete columns.

Savings
The outsourcing to JMcCann Ltd of Street Lighting Services was expected to deliver 
net savings of £380k against the previous in-house delivery model, with the associated 
programme of upgrading existing lanterns to LEDs delivering a further £590k savings 
through a 60% reduction in energy consumption. The overall saving of £970k was 
expected to be delivered in full for the 2019/20 financial year, with the outsourcing 
saving delivered for 2017/18 and energy savings being delivered incrementally as the 
investment programme was progressed.

Partnering Arrangements
To encourage cross-team working/support with other highways service staff, office 
space at Harlington Road Depot was made available to the Contractor together with 
desk space at the Civic Centre. Weekly operational meetings, monthly contract 
meetings, and six-monthly meetings with senior management were being held.

KPIs / Performance Management
Performance was being monitored and assessed monthly, with KPIs across the 
following areas:

 Operation of the contactor's quality management system;
 Adherence to programme;
 Financial completion and agreement of accounts;
 Attendance at emergency call-outs;
 Term service works;
 Customer care and responses to Member Enquiries.

Routine fault repairs were resolved in within 5 days, though if there were supply 
problems, this could be extended to 28 days. Member’s Enquiries (ME’s) aimed to be 
resolved within 5 days, thought the target was 10 days. 

Work was now being undertaken to collect data from councils across London, to enable 
Hillingdon performance to be assessed against neighbouring authorities from 2019/20 
onwards.



Future Works and Priorities
After the initial investment works are completed, the Contractor, (in partnership with 
Highways), will develop annual programmes of works for both routine maintenance 
operations and future capital investments, a street lighting policy and asset 
management plan, and proposals for continuous service improvements utilising new 
technology and innovation. These included the non-destructive replacement of 
columns, the de-illumination of bollards, and the replacement of lighting in Council 
housing estate areas.

Work was being undertaken to draft Hillingdon’s first Street Lighting policy document, 
which would aim to strengthen the coordination between the various street lighting 
stakeholders.

The Committee sought clarity on a number of points, including:

How did the 24 hour emergency call-out work?

The emergency call-out was available to fix issues that constituted a danger to the 
public, i.e. knocked down columns or exposed wires etc. Residents would call in to the 
out-of-hours team who would arrange for the work to be carried out by JMcCann Ltd.

Had the team acknowledged the feedback from residents that the new LEDs did 
not provide the same light coverage as the previous sodium lights?

It was acknowledged that the new LEDs were more directional than the previous 
sodium lights, with less light spillage and a smaller spread of light. In addition no 
changes had been made to existing lamp mounting heights or column positions. The 
new LEDs complied with all current lighting requirements, where many of the previous 
lights were non-compliant.

Moving forward, the next possible phase of the initiative was to target roads which had 
lights/columns installed under the old, now outdated, policy requirements.  It was 
accepted that trees could become problematic as they grew in size.

What was to be done with the existing lit bollards located in the middle of roads?

At present, any illuminated bollards that were knocked down were being replaced with 
de-illuminated bollards. Moving forward, and subject to funding, all bollards would be 
subject to a phased replacement and de-illumination. Under the terms of the contract, 
dirty bollards were to be cleaned once every 12 months.

The report made reference to Ward Councillor notification of upgrades, but these 
notifications were not being received. Why?

This information was made available to Ward Councillors upon request.

Could the Committee be forwarded details of any roads that currently had 
lighting to old standards or required additional columns, by ward?

This information could be forwarded to the Committee via the clerk.

Performance was being monitored monthly. Could the officers share some 
details of the performance to date?

Performance and KPIs was being discussed at monthly meetings. Currently, 



performance was good and there was no cause for concern.

A next possible phase of the LED replacement was to focus on housing estates. 
Was there any way that housing associations could be involved in the process?

The next phase, subject to funding, would focus on Council housing roads. Private 
estates and housing associations were a separate matter outside of Council remit, 
though they could submit plans for their own works to the Council.

The Committee reminded the officers that lights within parks and open spaces also 
required upgrading.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be noted;  and
2. That information on areas with lighting installations to old standards, by 

Ward, be forwarded to the Committee via the clerk.

25.    WITNESS SESSION FOR: 'REVIEW INTO USER PAYMENT EXPERIENCE AND 
MODERNISATION ACROSS KEY RESIDENT SERVICE AREAS'  (Agenda Item 7)

The item was deferred to a future meeting of the Committee.

26.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8)

Members sought clarity that the item on the School Capital Programme was still to be 
brought to Cabinet at its meeting on 27 September 2018. 

The Committee also requested further detail on the item on the Car Parking Season 
Tickets Policy to be brought to the Cabinet meeting in October 2018.

It was agreed that this requested information be communicated to the Committee 
outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted, and 
2. That the information requested be forwarded to the Committee via the 

clerk.

27.    MULTI-YEAR WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 9)

It was requested that officers ensure that the forthcoming item on School Planning 
include information on how the Strategic Infrastructure Plan related to the Council’s 
school places planning, as referenced within the Local Plan Part 2.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.45 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.




